
Minutes of the WSC meeting 20/03/2021  

           Candido Moz  CM  
 Robert Ritter  RR 
 Dana Garcia DG 
 Larry Gisler LG  
 Christophe Duverger CD 
 Glen Williams GW 

           Geoffrey Kee GK  
 Bruce Cockburn BC  
 Jacinta Carrol            JC 
 Manon Costard MC 
Inv. Jose Antonio Perez Priego JA 

 
1. World Panel  
Before getting into the Panel nominations, the Waterski Council had discussed the scenario where officials 
may be appointed in the same official position in successive events with the same World Title, and that some 
of them may be proposed for selection in any Official capacity for three successive events at the same world 
title.  
The above specifications were inside the IWWF Bye-Laws until 2017 but were removed in the 2018 version.  
Waterski Council with the agreement of the IWWF President Jose Antonio, believe that for World Events we 
have to appoint the best possible panel from the names proposed by the relative Confederation Council no 
matter if they have already been appointed in previous Championships. 
 
Based on the list received from the various Confederation the Waterski Council has appointed the 
following officials. 

World Under-17 & Under-21  
Pos Name email Country  
CJ Kate Adriansen kate.adriaensen@gmail.com BEL U-17 
CJ Nikki Lee niklee@hotmail.com USA U-21 

ACJ Bob Harris rbtharris@yahoo.com USA  
H Jerry Jackson slalomjj@bellsouth.net USA  
CS Diego Restrepo diego_repo@yahoo.com PER  
S Nikki Lee niklee@hotmail.com USA U-17 
S Maritza Concha maritzaconchag@gmail.com CHI U-21 
S Virginie Sourthy virginie.sourty@gmail.com FRA  
J Elena Kunert elenakunert@gmail.com SVK  
J Emile Ritter emileritter@hotmail.com CHI  
J Felipe Leal feltricks@gmail.com COL  
J Gael Therin therin_gael@hotmail.com FRA  
J Jeff Smith JSmith@honigman.com USA  
J Kadir Febrianto aynovt@gmail.com INA  
J MarieAnne Persoons  marie-anne.persoons@h2oski.be BEL  
J Morten Froulund morten.froulund@mail.tele.dk DEN  
J Nathalie Perez nathalie.perez.b@gmail.com COL  
J Robert Ritter rritterosauskas@gmail.com CHI  
R Keith Lindemulder Keith.lindemulder@hotmail.com USA  

CD Mario Pigozzi costalunga@claro.net.do DOM  
D Manuel Domini manueldomini@gmail.com ITA  
D Mike Ross mlross@xtra.co.nz NZE  
D Scott Greenwood Scottggreenwood@comcast.net USA  

Rd1 Nathan McGarry nathan.mcgarry@hotmail.com GBR  
Rd2 Russ Dickson russ.dickson12@gmail.com CAN  
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World Over 35 

Pos Name email Country 
CJ Felipe Leal feltricks@gmail.com PER 

ACJ Muriel Fromiau mfromiau@hotmail.com FRA 
H Zdenek Kolman zkolman@elektroline.cz CZE 
CS Ulf Langrock ulf.langrock@gmx.de GER 
S Cynthia Logan cynthiazlogan@gmail.com USA 
S Larry Downes downeslw@muohio.edu USA 
J Anders Johansson anders.johansson@markaryd.se SWE 
J Belinda Derick belinda@haighunter.com.au AUS 
J Gavin Kelly gvnkelly@aol.com GBR 
J Jersson Delgado  jerssondelgadoa@hotmail.com COL 
J Kadir Febrianto aynovt@gmail.com INA 
J Keith Lindemulder Keith.lindemulder@hotmail.com USA 
J Larry Gisler  larrygisler@gmail.com  BRA 
J Lucy Mikanowich lucymikanovich@gmail.com BLR 
J P.J. Lagae pieter-jan@lacoprojects.com BEL 
J Robert Ritter rritterosauskas@gmail.com CHI 

Rj1 Amanda Scherer amanda@scherer-family.org GER 
Rj2 Kirby Whetsel kwhetsel@charter.net USA 
CD Ian Campbell icampb7600@aol.com GBR 
D John Weeks john@haighunter.com.au AUS 
D Mario Pigozzi costalunga@claro.net.do DOM 
D Matt Byrne mattbyrn@outlook.com USA 
Rd Björn Karlsson bjorn.karlsson@tecnoscan.se SWE 
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World Open 

Pos Name email Country 
CJ MarieAnne Persoons  marie-anne.persoons@h2oski.be BEL 

ACJ Lisa Steiner lisa_steiner@me.com USA 
H John Carder Jcarder180@gmail.com USA 
CS Diego Restrepo diego_repo@yahoo.com PER 
S Nikki Lee niklee@hotmail.com USA 
S Ulf Langrock ulf.langrock@gmx.de GER 

Rs Tina Lindsey tristinalindsey@hotmail.com USA 
J Barbara Gattone barbara.gattone@hotmail.com ITA 
J Bruce Cockburn bruce.cockburn6@gmail.com AUS 
J Curtis Williams cwilliams@hotmail.co.nz NZE 
J Felipe Leal feltricks@gmail.com COL 
J Ilaria Buzzotta ilaria.buzzotta@gmail.com ITA 
J Jo-Anne Moore joannemoore11@gmail.com CAN 
J Kadir Febrianto aynovt@gmail.com INA 
J Larry Gisler  larrygisler@gmail.com  BRA 
J P.J. Lagae pieter-jan@lacoprojects.com BEL 
J Virginie Sourty virginie.sourty@gmail.com FRA 

Rj1 Robert Ritter rritterosauskas@gmail.com CHI 
Rj2 Jeff Smith JSmith@honigman.com USA 
Rj3 Cindy Benzel cbslalomskier@yahoo.com USA 
CD Mario Pigozzi costalunga@claro.net.do DOM 
D Les Todd lestodd@bellsouth.net USA 
D Ricardo Botas ricardo@botaski.com ESP 
D Will Bush WillBush@att.net USA 
Rd       

 
 
 
2. Duration of an Homologation 
There has been some controversy on the interpretation of the following rules: 
25.01: General 
It is the duty of each skier to report to the Chief Judge during the competition if he believes the rules are not 
being followed or adhered to. The issue will be addressed at the competition. 
If a competition is at the same site on subsequent weekends, the Homologator may decide not to carry out 
another full homologation but make enough checks to satisfy himself that nothing has changed. 
The Homologator must be present during the competition. 
 
The Waterski Council agrees that for different competition the meaning of “subsequent weekends” is one 
following the other (five days in between) and this has to considered as the original interpretation of the 
rule. 
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3. Score on same site. 
A request has been submitted to allow, for the use of Ranking, scores from the same site.  
After discussion the WSC has decide that for the November 2021 Ranking, the following apply: 
A singular score (vs an avg of two) will place a skier on the ranking list. However, the second score from 
the same site would not be used to calculate rank.  
If a skier only has one score, this skier will be rank below all other skiers who have the same best score and 
a backup scores for an average from a different site. 
 
4, 5 & 6: Eligibility Rules & Exceptions for the 2020/2021 IWWF Waterski Championships. 
We have received various requests for exceptions from the organizer of the 2021 World 
Championships, all those requests have been discussed and summarized into the enclosed document.    
 
 
7. BFLSL5F.  
WSC has reviewed the submitted video and tricks descriptions 
The trick has been approved; the point value is 950. 
For the point value, until a full revision of the whole tricks point values, the usual procedure has been 
adopted: adding 50 points to the existing trick with 180° rotation less.  
 
 
8. Augustina Varas Jump record, events in Chile. 
There is a PANAM investigation going on about some events in Chile, before taking any decision, regarding 
the record, the WSC had decided to wait until the investigation is completed. 
While compiling those minutes the following decision has been taken: 
 
- On March 23, the Waterski and Wakeboard Federation has requested the withdrawal of the application 

for recognition of the U17 female jump world record of our athlete Agustina Varas due to the 
inconsistencies of homologation detected on an internal second review. 

 
- The PANAM TC, after reviewing the background of the different tournaments in Los Morros the following 

tournaments have been downgrade to class C in slalom and jump: 21CHI016, 21CHI006 and 21CHI019.  
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